

GAHC020001732019



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH

Case No. : CRAPL 2/2019

1:BIJU RAI
S/O LT. AJIT RAI,
R/O RAIPATHAR VILLAGE,SUNGAJAN,
GOLAGHAT,ASSAM

VERSUS

1:THE STATE OF NAGALAND
KOHIMA

Advocate for the Petitioner : N KEVICHUSA

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KAKHETO SEMA

ORDER

Date : 28-03-2022
(Nelson Sailo,J)

These appeals arose out of a common judgment and order passed by the learned Trial Court and Mr. N.Kevichusa is the appointed counsel to represent the appellants.

Today, Mr. Taka Kichu, learned counsel assisting Mr.N. Kevichusa submits that due to certain difficulty, Mr. Kevichusa has withdrawn himself from the case and the Member Secretary, Nagaland State Legal Services Authority is currently

processing the mater to appoint a new counsel to represent the appellants. He, therefore, submits that the matter may be adjourned for two weeks.

Ms. V. Suokhrie, learned State counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. K.K. Wotsa, learned P.P. submits that she has no objection to the prayer.

In view of above, the matters stands adjourned for two weeks.

By the next Court date, it is expected that the Court will be informed about the appointment of a new counsel to represent the appellants.

Sd/-
JUDGE

Sd/-
JUDGE

Comparing Assistant