

GAHC020001732019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : CRAPL/2/2019**

BIJU RAI  
S/O LT. AJIT RAI,  
R/O RAIPATHAR VILLAGE,SUNGAJAN,  
GOLAGHAT,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : N KEVICHUSA, THEJAVINO  
PIENYU, TIAMENLA, ABI PONGEN, TAKA KICHU,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : IMTI IMSONG P.P.,

Linked Case : CRAPL 3/2019

BIPUL SANGMA  
S/O DHAROM SINGH MARAK,  
TENGLIJANG VILLAGE, BOKAJAN,  
KARBI ANGLONG, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : APILA SANGTAM

**Advocate for the Respondent** : IMTI IMSONG P.P.,

Linked Case : CRAPL 4/2019

DIPAK MECH @ MOSTO RAM  
S/O LT. KRISHNA MECH  
R/O RAIPATHAR VILLAGE SUNGAJAN  
GOLAGHAT ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

**Advocate for the Petitioner : APILA SANGTAM**

**Advocate for the Respondent : IMTI IMSONG P.P.,**

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24-09-2025**  
*(M.Choudhury,J)*

Mr. Taka Kichu, learned counsel for the appellant in CRAPL/2/2019 and Mr. Imti Imsong, learned Public Prosecutor for the State respondent are present.

Mr. Imsong, learned Public Prosecutor has submitted that he has personal inconvenience to conduct the appeals today and has, thus, prayed for listing the appeals on 15.10.2025. It is further submitted that consent has been taken from the learned counsel for the appellants in CRAPL/3/2019 and CRAPL/4/2019.

The Criminal Appeals are of the year 2019, and as such, the appeals need expeditious consideration.

In view of the ground made by Mr. Imsong, learned Public Prosecutor, we reluctantly adjourn the Criminal Appeals today. The appeals are to be listed on

15.10.2025. On the next date of listing, an endeavour is to be made for consideration of the appeals.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**