

GAHC020001732019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**  
**KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : CRAPL/2/2019**

BIJU RAI  
S/O LT. AJIT RAI,  
R/O RAIPATHAR VILLAGE,SUNGAJAN,  
GOLAGHAT,ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : N KEVICHUSA, THEJAVINO PIENYU, TIAMENLA, ABI  
PONGEN, TAKA KICHU,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : IMTI IMSONG P.P.,

Linked Case : CRAPL/4/2019

DIPAK MECH @ MOSTO RAM  
S/O LT. KRISHNA MECH  
R/O RAIPATHAR VILLAGE  
SUNGAJAN  
GOLAGHAT  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

-----  
Advocate for : APILA SANGTAM  
Advocate for : IMTI IMSONG P.P. appearing for THE STATE OF

NAGALAND

Linked Case : CRAPL/3/2019

BIPUL SANGMA  
S/O DHAROM SINGH MARAK  
TENGLIJANG VILLAGE  
BOKAJAN  
KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND  
KOHIMA

-----  
Advocate for : APILA SANGTAM  
Advocate for : IMTI IMSONG P.P. appearing for THE STATE OF  
NAGALAND

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**  
**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**19.11.2025**

*(M. Zothankhuma, J)*

List this matter before some other bench and not before one of us (Y. Longkumer, J).

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**